remittance of income or proceeds on disposal. The fair value measurement hierarchy used in calculating fair value has
been classified as Level 3. The higher the discount rate, terminal yield and expected vacancy rate, the lower the fair value.
The higher the current and potential future income or rental growth rate, the higher the fair value.

Investment properties are let on either full repair and insuring leases, under which all outgoings are the responsibility of
the lessee, or under tenancies, where costs are recovered through a service charge levied on tenants during their period
of occupation.

Sensitivity analysis
The investment property portfolio includes car parks (for passengers and employees) and airside assets, which together
account for 34% (2019: 36%) of the fair value of the investment property portfolio at 31 December 2020. The valuation of
maintenance hangers is largely based on long term contractual terms. The following table summarises the impact on the
valuation of car parks to changes in certain assumptions:

 Change in

assumption

 Increase/(decrease)
in asset valuation

31 December 2020
£000

Increase/(decrease) in
asset valuation

31 December 2019
£000

Car parks – Base revenue by +10% pa  4,390  4,000
 by -10% pa  (4,390) (4,000)
Car parks – Revenue growth by +1% pa  5,090  420
 by -1% pa  (4,570) (420)
Car parks – Operating costs
growth

by+1% pa

(890)

(90)

 by -1% pa  800  90

The sensitivity analysis above relating to the valuation of car parks has been determined based on reasonably possible
changes to the respective assumptions, holding all other assumptions constant. The methodology used in arriving at the
incremental changes shown above is consistent with that used for the valuation at the year end.

The property rental income earned by the Company from its investment property, amounted to £4.8million (2019:
£4.2million).

Aberdeen International Airport Limited

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020

32